- WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: AT
_i__Equ'ity Loan Services, Inc. ' 20017
i '100 Superior Ave., Ste. 20¢
.Lleveland, OH 44114 Skagit County Audltof

' Natlonal Recordlng RELS 6/30/2008 Page 10of  1111:24AM

m&Q o {\pDPEED OF TRUST

Grantor(s): PEGGY A. GRIFFIE A SINGLE PERSON

Grantee: Wells Fargo Fmanmal Washmgton 1, Inc.

ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION LOT 25, PLAT OF SKAGIT ORCHARDS

The full legal description is avai]al‘).ie ('}I__i::""B-ige 1}, Addendum A to Deed of Trust - Deseription of
Property," and is specifically incorporated her.ein :

ASSESSOR'S PROPERTY TAX PARCEL OR ACCOUNT NUMBER;
P118367

REFERENCE NUMBERS OF DOCUMENTS }{SSIGNED OR RELEASED:

DEFINITIONS ’))/}' 4¢0 5¢ \

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defi ne:i b'élov..;"aﬁd other words are defined in
Sections 9, 11, 16, 18 and 19. Certain rules regarding the usage ‘of words uscd in this document are also
provided in Section 14. &

(A)  "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated =""'00_5'7-16/08 , logether
with all Riders to this document. i P
(B) "Borrower" is PEGGY A. GRIFFIE, A SINGLE PERSON -

Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument. : .
(C) "Lender" is Wells Fargo Financial Washington 1, Inc. Lender is a corporatmn orgamzed and
existing under the laws of Washington. Lender's address is 15031 AURORA AVE. NORTH
SHORELINE, WA 98133 . Lender is the beneficiafy under this Security
Instrument. : Tt
(D)  "Trustee" is FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO . N
(E)  "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated 06/16/08 .~ . The
Note states that Borrower owes Lender $151874.78 (U.S. Dollars) plus interest: BormWer has
promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full’ not }ater than‘-'_
06/20/38
(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of nghts A
in the Property." o )

Fage 1 of 11 WA-2020-0407,

e e



(@) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late
‘charges due under the Note, and all suuns due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H).~ MRiders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The

.--'follemng Rlders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

D Adjustable Rate Rider | | Condominium Rider [ ] Second Home Rider
D Ballpon Rider [] Planned Unit Development Rider || Other(s) [specify]
[l 1-4 Farmly Rider [ ] Biweekly Payment Rider
- "Appheable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,

ordinances and ‘administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable
final, non-appealable ]udmlal opinions.

18)) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments
and other charges that are ‘imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association,
homeowners association or slmllar organization,

(K)  "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated
by check, draft, or similar-papeér instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic
instrument, computer,.-Or. rnagnetlc tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to
debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated
teller machine transactlons transfers mmated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse
transfers,

(L) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, scttlement, award of damages, or
proceeds paid by any third party (other‘than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in
Section 4) for: (i) damage to, or.destruction. of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or
any part of the Property; (iii) conveyatice.in heu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or
omissions as to, the value and/or condltlon of the Property.

(M) "Mortgage Insurance' means lnsurance proteetmg Lender against the nonpayment of, or
default on, the Loan.

(N)  "Periodic Payment"” means the’ regularly scheduled amount due for principal and interest under
the Note.

(0) "RESPA"™ means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 US.C. §2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 3500), as they might be amended from time to
time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all. requlrements and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even, 1f the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related
mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(™ "Successor in Interest of Borrower" mears any party that has taken title to the Property,
whether or not that party has assumed Borrower's obhgatlons under the Note and/or this Security
Instrument. S E

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan; nd all rencwals, extensions
and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's:covenants and agreements under
this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower'ifrevocably' grants and conveys to
Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described: property located in the
COUNTY of SKAGIT .~
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Record.mg T unsdlctlon]

The description of the property is attached hereto on "Page 11,
Addendum A to Deed of Trust - Description of Property," and is.~
specifically incorporated herein. N

which currently has the address of 119 N 30TH ST
[Street] S e
MOUNT VERNON , Washington 98273 ("Property Address"):
[City] [Zip Code] S AT e

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all”
easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements-and -,
additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred: to.in this .

WA-2025-0407

LT i

Pape 2 of 11



. r 'éecprity Instrument as the "Property."

' _BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and

has the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for
encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all
clalms and demands subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants W1th 11m1ted variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering

real property

UNIFORM COVE_NA_N TS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment.of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges.
Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and any
prepayment charges and’ late: charges due under the Note. Payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument shall be made in"U:S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by
Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may
require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in
one or more of the following: forrns, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified
check, bank check, treasuret's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an
institution whose deposits: are 1nsured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transfer. ; <

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds Except as otherwise degscribed in this Section 2, all
payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority: (a) fees ‘and
charges due under the Note; (b) interest due.under the Note; and (c) principal due under the Note. Such
payments shall be applied to each Periodic Payment in the order in which it became due. Any remaining
amounts shall be applied first to any ether arnouuts due under this Security Instrument, and then to
reduce the principal balance of the Note. ;

Any application of payments, msurance proceeds or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under
the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions
attributable to the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any, and Cbmmunitx.As{sqciation Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if
any' E
Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which Has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is perferrmng such agreement; (b) contests the lien
in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lién. in, Iegal proceedings which in Lender's
opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, but only
until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement
satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security, Instrument. If Lender determines that any
part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain prlorlty ovet this Security Instrument, Lender
may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days ‘of the*date”on which that notice is
given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 3.

Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for a real estate tax verlﬁcatlon and/or
reporting service used by Lender in connection with this Loan. . .

4. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the 1mprovements now.: ex1stmg or hereafter
erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the-term "extended
coverage, " and any other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods; for which Lender
requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including: deductible levels) and
for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the- precedmg Sefitences can
change during the term of the Loan, The insurance carrier providing the insurance ‘shall be chosen by
Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right'shall'not be exercised
unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) 4 orie-time
charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time. charge for
flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each timg remappmgs or
similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall__
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency: Management’
Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an ebjectlon by‘:
Borrower.

(T

Skagit County Auditor i
€/30/2008 Page 3 of  1111:24AM



IfBorrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance

L cIOVerage at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any

partleular type or amount of coverage Therefore such coverage shall cover Lender, but mrght or mlght
hazard or 11ab111ty and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower
'acknowiedges.__ that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of
insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 4
shall become addltlonal debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear
interest at thé Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon
notice from Lender to‘Borrower requesting payment.

All insura‘ri-ee;,polidies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's
right to disapprove:such-policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgagee and/or as.an-additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and
renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid
premiums and renewal notmes If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise
required by Lender, for'damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard
mortgage clause and shall namé Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss',”'BorroW'er shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender
may make proof of loss if<not"made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise
agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by
Lender, shall be applied to restoration, or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is
economically feasible and Lender's sectirity is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to-hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to
inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such
inspection shall be undertaken promptly: Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in
a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law fequireé interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall
not be required to pay Borrower any interest or carnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or
other third parties, retained by Borrower. shall not: be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the
sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoratlon or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security
would be lessened, the insurance proceeds ‘shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the-excess, if any, pald to Borrower, Such insurance proceeds
shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2. = =~

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may ﬁie negotrate and settle any available insurance
claim and related matters. If Borrower does not respond-within:30 days to a notice from Lender that the
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The
30-day period will begin when the notice is given, In_either event, or if Lender acquires the Property
under Section 20 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigné'to-Le'ﬁ_der_ (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, and
{b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by
Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property; insofar.as such rights are applicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds” &ither to-repair or restore the Property
or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

5. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal
residence within 60 days after the execution of this Security Insttumeént and shall continue to occupy the
Property as Borrower's prmcrpal residence for at least one year after-the date of .occupancy, unless
Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless
extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control. :

6. Preservatmn, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspectlons Borrower shall
not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate. or-comimit waste on the
Property. Whether or not Borrower is residing in the Property, Botrower shall maintait ‘the Property in
order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition: Unless it is
determined pursuant to Section 4 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borro’n'w"er shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or
condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower
shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds.for.such
purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or*'ip._a-{__sefie"s .
of progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not”
sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relicved of Borrower's obhgatlon for- the
completion of such repair or restoration.

m Mmgwormrrn

Skagit County Auditor .
8/30/2008 Page 4 of  1111:24AM

i



MAender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has

‘reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall
gwe Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior ingpection specifying such reasonable
ccatse”
. "1 __.Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application
'process Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower’s
knowledge or consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to
Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material
repres_entations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the
Property eS'Bdrro\‘ife,r__‘s principal residence.

8. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security
Instrument. If (a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security
Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property
and/or rights under this ‘Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for
condemnation or forfelture for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws or:-regulations), or (v) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender
may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and
rights under this Securlty Instrufiient, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a)
paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in
court; and (c) paying Reasonable Attorneys' Fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights
under this Security Instrument ‘including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the
Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or
board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or
dangerous conditions, and have utilities: mrned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this
Section 8, Lender does not have to do so arrd‘ is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed
that Lender incurs no liability for not takinig any or all actions authorized under this Section 8.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 8 shall become additional debt of Borrower
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such initerest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment. :

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold Borrower ghall comply with all the provisions of the
lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Propetty, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless
Lender agrees to the merger in writing. :

9, Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds, Forfelture All Miscellaneous Proceeds are
hereby assigned to and shall be paid to Lender, ' :

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of
the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically-feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the rrght to hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement 6r in’a seties of progress payments as
the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Apphcable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not- economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, ‘if-any,. pald to Borrower. Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2. . 4

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property the ‘Miscellaneous
Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with
the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. i

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in whlch the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partlal taking, destruction, or loss in valie is. equal to or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the-partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, ‘the.$ums
secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellancous Proceeds
multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the.
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value ofthe Property ’
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valne. Any balance shall be pald to
Borrower. L :

mmmntmntlmmnmmmxmwu“

Skagit County Auditor \
8/30/2008 Page 6 of 11 11 24ANI



In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market

__--'value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the

amount.of the sums secured 1mmed1ately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless
;-Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the
. sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.
“  ‘It'the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the
Opposmg Party: (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages,
Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is glven Lender is
authorlzed to collect .and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property
or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the
third party-that‘owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right
of action ifvtegard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in- default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender's judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest in the Property or nghts under this Security Instrurnent. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 17, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with a ruling that, in ‘Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material
impairment of Lender's: mterest ifi'the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the
Property are hereby ass1gned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be
applied in the order provrded forin Sectlrm 2.

10.  Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time
for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by
Lender to Borrower or any Successor in‘Ititerest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of
Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence
proceedings against any Successor in Intetest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or
otherwise modify amortization of the sumis secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand
made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in
exercising any right or remedy including,: v_r{rthout limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from
third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due,
shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise:of any right or remedy.

11. Joint and Several Liability; Ce-signers; ,S'l"'l_'c"'cessors and Assigns Bound. Borrower
covenants and agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any
Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but‘do¢s not execute the Note (a "co-signer"): (a) is
co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage; grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the
Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b).is not personally obligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lendet and any other Borrower can agree to
extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations wrth regard 1o the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co-signer’s consent. ' :

Subject to the provisions of Section 16, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes
Borrower's obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, dnd is approved by Lender, shall obtain
all of Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release
in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bmd (except as provided in
Section 18) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender. e :

12. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection
with Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under
this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspeetion and valuation
fees. In regard to any other fees, the absence of express authority in this Seeunty Iistrimerit to charge a
specific fee to Borrower shall not be construed as a prohibition on the charging of such fee Lender may
not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges and that law is finally- interpreted
so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed
the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary:to reduce
the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal,”
the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge (whe'tl;er_ or'not a
prepayment charge is provided for under the Note). Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by . -

Page 6 of 11

llllllllllll\ll\lllllll\lllllllllllll

smglt County e 11:24AM
gja0iz008 Page  8of  MTTEE



‘ ":(i_ireet payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising

~out of such overcharge.

13, Notices. All notices given by Bomrower or Lender in connection with this Security
;-Instrumlent must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall
. be‘deemed tohave been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to
‘Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to
all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the
Property Addréss unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender.
Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure
for reportlng Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified- proced_u_re There may be only one designated notice address under this Security
Instrument 4t any. one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first
class mail to Lender's 'evddfe_ss stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to
Borrower, Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been
given to Lender uptil’ aetually Teceived by Lender, If any notice required by this Security Instrument is
also required under Apphcab]e Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding
requirement under this Security Instrument.

14. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Securlty Instrument shall be
governed by federal law'and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and
obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of
Applicable Law. Applicable:Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or
it might be silent, but such sﬂence shall-hot be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract.
In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note
which can be given effect without the cenflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action.

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficlal Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section
16, "Interest in the Property" means any legal-or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not
limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for. deed, contract for deed, installment sales
contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a
purchaser. :

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest i in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower
is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower i sold or ‘transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all :sums secured by this Security
Instrument, However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender lf such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law. : :

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notlce of dcceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given invaccordance with Section 13
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may 1nvoke any remedles permitted by this
Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower, .

17. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions,
Borrower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any time
prior to the earliest of: (a) five days before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained
in this Security Instrument; (b) such other period as Applicable Law might specify-for the termination of
Borrower's right to reinstate; or {c) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrumient. Those
conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due-tnder this Security
Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants
or agreemenis; {¢) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, includiag,. but not
limited to, Reasonable Attorneys' Fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incuired
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument;
and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's “interest ‘in the,
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the $ums sgcured-
by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged. Lender may require that Borrower ‘pay'such -~
reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; . s

iWWWMIMWWMW

Skaglt County Audltor
6/30/2008 Page 7of  1111:24AMm



- (b)Y money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
~check is.drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or
entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and
‘obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this
:_nght to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 16.
“ 718  Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial
interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior
noticé to Bo‘fr:ower,. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that
collects ‘Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other
mortgage loan 'se‘fvicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law.
There also-might be ong or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is
a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the
name and address of the: new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any
other information RESPA réquires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is
sold and thereaﬂter the Loan:is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the
mortgage loan servicing: obhgauons to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to
a successor Loan Serv1cer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the
Note purchaser. o .

19. Hazardous Suhstances. As used in this Section 19: (a) "Hazardous Substances" are those
substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and
the following substances: gasolme kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
pesticides and herbicides: volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and
radioactive materials; (b) "Envu'onmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where
the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (¢) "Environmental
Cleanup" includes any response 'action;-re'r'r_}'.ediaj action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental
Law; and (d) an "Environmental’ Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup

Borrower shall not cause or permit the, prescnce use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not
do, nor allow anyone else to do, anythifg-affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any
Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recogmzed to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (mcludmg, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products). ' :

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notlce ‘of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit
or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency-or private party involving the Property and
any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any
Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the’ Property If Borrower learns, or is notified
by any governmental or regulatory autherity, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law Nothlng herem shall create any
obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup. - 2

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant anﬁ agrec-as follows:

20. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration
following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security-Instrument (but not
prior to acceleration under Section 16 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall
specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days
from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured _and (d) that
failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result’ tn acceleration
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property at public-auction at a
date not less than 120 days in the future. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the rlght 10
reinstate after acceleration, the right to bring a court action to assert the non-exustence of a
default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale, and any other matters reqmred"‘
to be included in the notice by Applicable Law. If the default is not cured on or before the date -
specified in the notice, Lender at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums . ]

TR

Skaglt Cou nty Auditor
6/30/2008 Page g of 1111:24AM




":Secured by this Secority Instrument without further demand and may invoke the power of sale
‘and/or any other remedies permitted by Applicable Law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all
expenses ‘incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 20, including, but not limited
-to, Reasonable Attorneys' Fees and costs of title evidence,
_“If-Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the
'occurrence of .an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold.
Trus_tee and :Lender shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices to
Borrower and to. other persons as Applicable Law may require. After the time required by
Appllcable Eaw and after publication of the netice of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower,
shall sell the- Praperty at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the
terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in any order Trustee determines.
Trustee may postpone sale of the Property for a period or periods permitted by Applicable Law
by public announcemént"at the time and place fixed in the notice of sale. Lender or its designee
may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to’ the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any
covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie
evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale
in the following order: ‘(a) to all-expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable
Trustee's and attorneys' fées, () to all sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (¢) any
excess to the person or persens legally entitled to it or to the clerk of the superior court of the
county in which the sale took place, ~

21, Reconveyance. Upan payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender
shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes
evidencing debt secured by this Sccunty Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property
without warranty to the person or persons legally entitled to it. Such person or persons shall pay any
recordation costs and the Trustce's fee for preparing the reconveyance.

22, Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender may from time to time
appoint a successor truste¢ to any Trustée appointed hercunder who has ceased to act. Without
conveyance of the Property, the successor TFrustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties
conferred upon Trustee herein and by Applicable Law.

23.  Use of Property. The Property is not used principally for agricultural purposes.

24.  Attorneys' Fees. Lender shall be-entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs
in any action or proceeding to construe or enforce any.term of this Security Instrument. The term
"attorneys' fees,” whenever used in this Security Instrument, shall include without limitation attorneys'
fees incurred by Lender in any bankruptcy proceedmg or on appeal

ORAIL. AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONLEY,
EXTEND CREDIT, OR TO FORBEAR FROM- ENFQRC__ING REPAYMENT OF
A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE UNDER \V_A___SHINGTON LAW,

WMMMWMLWM?WMWMW

Skagit County Audltor
6/30/2008 Page Sof 1111 24AM



-7+  BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in
.~ -thig Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Borrower

(Seal)
Borrower
(Seal)
':- e & Borrower
23N o e
” 7 ..'.. . _.'E‘of?, $ e
I,’f/G ’O nn;'. %\\%\s (S eal)
”’ N S ‘\\\\. -
Homny ' o B
- P orrower
{Seal)

f:.[§i)ace B.él_.t:)w This Line For Acknowledgment]
STATE OF WASHINGTON .. 7% )
COUNTY OF K, v‘VU’/,-‘ ).

On this day personally appeared beforeme E
PEGGY A. GRIFFIE, A SINGLE PERSON -

to me known to be the individual described 111 and who executed the within and foregoing instrument,
and acknowledged that S‘:’T 4 signed the same as Hay

free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposps’i_iheré’in mentioned.

o {L / - _ N
GIVEN under my hand and official seal this_| lo day of .. ) o X LWwe X

AP TOAS (1L S :
Notary Ijublir Fﬂ'}nﬁ ft:)tr t}‘l‘g E?ate of Waélzﬁngton residingat ; EDMpD N LAY H’\ Lo~

Skagit County Auditor
6:_'30!2008 Page 10 of 14 11:24AM



ADDENDUM A
TO
DEED OF TRUST

Description of Property

The land referred fo in this-policy is situted in the STATE OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF
SKAGIT, CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, and described as follows;

LOT 25, PLAT OF SKAGIT ORCHARDS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR'S
FILE NO. 200109240161 RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

FORINFORMATIONONLY:. -~
LOT25, PLAT OF SKAGIT ORCHARDS

APN:P118367

U(/ | %]\ |

W
Skagit County Auditor NP
6/30/2008 Page Ator ”11711*:274;&}13/;;_._-




