B BRI bk it G? WA
202204270131

gk4/217t/§022t 02 :dolot PM Pages: 1 of 2 Fees: $204.50
. a oun
Filed for Record at Request of g Hnty Ruatter

North Star Trustee, LLC

AND WHEN RECORDED TO: SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON
Brook Real Estate LLC and Eastside Funding, LL.C REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX
for Security Purposes only 72622 74O
3927 Lake Washington Blvd NE APR 27 2022
Kirkland, WA 98033

Amount Paid § &
Skagit Co. Treasurer

By u/ Deputy

A SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

T.S. No.: 19-538384 Order No.: 191047127-WA-MSI

TRUSTEE'S DEED

The GRANTOR, North Star Trustee, LLC, as present Trustee under that Deed of Trust, as hereinafter particularly
described, in consideration of the premises and payment recited below, hereby grants and conveys, without
warranty, to: Brook Real Estate LLC and Eastside Funding, LLC for Security Purposes only, GRANTEE, that
real property, situated in the County of Skagit, State of Washington, described as follows:
LOT 25, PLAT OF SKAGIT ORCHARDS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 200109240161 RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.
A.P.N. No.: P118367 / 4781-000-025-0000

RECITALS:

1.  This conveyance is made pursuant to the powers, including the power of sale, conferred upon said Trustee
by that certain Deed of Trust between PEGGY A. GRIFFIE, A SINGLE PERSON, as Grantor, to FIRST
AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO., as Trustee, and WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL WASHINGTON
1, INC., as Beneficiary, dated 6/16/2008, recorded 6/30/2008, as Instrument No. 200806300124, The
subject Deed of Trust was modified by Loan Modification Agreement dated 7/24/2018. records of Skagit
County, Washington.

2. Said Deed of Trust was executed to secure, together with other undertakings, the payment of one
promissory note in the sum of $151,874.78 with interest thereon, according to the terms thereof, in favor of
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL WASHINGTON 1, INC. and to secure any other sums of money which
might become due and payable under the terms of said Deed of Trust.

3.  The described Deed of Trust provides that the real property conveyed therein is not used principally for
agricultural or farming purposes.

4. Default having occurred in the obligations secured and/or covenants of the Grantor, as set forth in Notice of
Trustee's Sale described below, which by the terms of the Deed of Trust make operative the power to sell,
the thirty-day advance Notice of Default was transmitted to the Grantor, or his successor in interest, and a
copy of said Notice was posted or served in accordance with law.

5. Rushmore Loan Management Services, LLC as servicer for and on behalf of U.S. Bank National
Association, not in its individual capacity but solely as trustee for the RMAC Trust, Series 2016-CTT, being
then the holder of the indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust, delivered to said Trustee a written
request directing said Trustee or his authorized agent to sell the described property in accordance with law
and the terms of said Deed of Trust.



202204270131
04/27/2022 04:00 PM Page 2 of 2

TRUSTEE’S DEED

T.S. No.: 19-58384

6. The defaults specified in the “Notice of Default” not having been cured, the Trustee, in compliance with the
terms of said Deed of Trust, executed and recorded on 11/29/2021, in the office of the Auditor of Skagit
County, Washington, a "Notice of Trustee's Sale" of said property as Auditor's File No. 202111290173

7.  The Trustee, in its aforesaid "Notice of Trustee's Sale," fixed the place of sale as, main entrance Skagit
County Courthouse, located at 3rd & Kincaid, Mount Vernon, WA, a public place, on 4/8/2022 at 10:00
AM, and in accordance with law caused copies of the statutory "Notice of Trustee's Sale" to be transmitted
by mail to all persons entitled thereto and either posted or served prior to 90 days before the sale; further,
the Trustee caused a copy of said "Notice of Trustee's Sale" to be published once between the thirty-fifth
and twenty-eighth day before the date of sale, and once between the fourteenth and seventh day before the
date of sale in a legal newspaper in each county in which the property or any part thereof is situated: and
further, included in this Notice, which was transmitted to or served upon the Grantor or his successor in
interest, a "Notice of Foreclosure" in substantially the statutory form.

8.  During foreclosure no action was pending on an obligation secured by said Deed of Trust.

9.  All legal requirements and all provisions of said Deed of Trust have been complied with, as to acts to be
performed and notices to be given, as provided in Chapter 61.24 RCW.

10. The defaults specified in the "Notice of Trustee's Sale" not having been cured eleven days prior to the date
of Trustee's Sale and said obligation secured by said Deed of Trust remaining unpaid, on 4/8/2022, the date
of sale, which was not less than 190 days from the date of default in the obligation secured, the Trustee then
and there sold at public auction to said Grantee, the highest bidder therefore, the property hereinabove
descx/'ibed, for the sum of $375,000.00.

/ !
Date: L’%'{ IS[ ’; 0}} North Star Trustee, LLC
' .

Lisa Hackney, Vice PresideZ/ of Trustee Operations
P

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

) ss.
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Lisa Hackney is the person who appeared before me, and said person
acknowledged that (he/she) signed this instrument, on oath stated that (he/she) was authorized to execute the instrument
and acknowledged it as the Vice President of Trustee Operations of North Star Trustee, LLC to be the free and voluntary
act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: k\ /‘ S_/ZO 2T = A)\
' ?MV\:;%LQ_

Notary Public ( -
3 1lie Baknes
on
S o{l;v;:gglﬁgst \‘%TAR PUBLIC in andfor the State of
I%II‘SNSE # 183839 Washington, residing at Lynnwood, WA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES My commission expires 6/10/2024

JUNE 10, 2024



